

## City of Long Beach

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-0632 Version: 1 Name: CC - RES/GME 2016 Results

Type:ResolutionStatus:AdoptedFile created:7/8/2016In control:City CouncilOn agenda:7/12/2016Final action:7/12/2016

**Title:** Recommendation to adopt resolution declaring results of the General Municipal Election held on

Tuesday, June 7, 2016, relative to the runoff election in City Council District 2 and City Measures A

and B.

Sponsors: City Clerk
Indexes: Elections

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 071216-NB-15sr&att.pdf, 2. RES-16-0059.pdf

| Date      | Ver. | Action By    | Action                           | Result |
|-----------|------|--------------|----------------------------------|--------|
| 7/12/2016 | 1    | City Council | approve recommendation and adopt | Pass   |

Recommendation to adopt resolution declaring results of the General Municipal Election held on Tuesday, June 7, 2016, relative to the runoff election in City Council District 2 and City Measures A and B.

Attached is the Resolution by the City Attorney pertaining to the results of the City of Long Beach General Municipal Election held on Tuesday, June 7,2016.

As certified by the Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk, the results are as follows:

## **COUNCIL DISTRICT 2**

VOTES CAST PERCENT Jeannine Pearce 5,706 51.45% Eric Gray 5,384 48.55%

CITYWIDE BALLOT MEASURES

|                                     | YES    | PERCENT | NO     |       |
|-------------------------------------|--------|---------|--------|-------|
| PERCENT                             |        |         |        |       |
| Measure A - One cent (1%) Sales Tax | 54,928 | 60.32   | 36,132 | 39.68 |
| Measure B - Rainy Day Fund          | 52,300 | 58.03   | 37,829 | 41.97 |

With passage of Measures A and B, its provisions become operative on July 22,2016, ten (10) days after adoption of the attached resolution by the City Council. The Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's Certificate of the Canvass of the Election Returns

File #: 16-0632, Version: 1

and Statement of Votes Cast is attached as Exhibit A.

The estimated cost to the General Fund for placement of MeasuresAand B on the June 7, 2016 ballot is \$603,000 and the estimated cost of the coordinated election in Council District 2 is \$389,000. (Exhibit B).

Approve recommendation.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD IN THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ON TUESDAY, JUNE 7, 2016, TO SUBMIT TO A VOTE OF THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE CITY TWO BALLOT PROPOSITIONS AND ONE OFFICE ON THE CITY COUNCIL FROM DISTRICT 2; AND DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO ISSUE A CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION TO THE CANDIDATE DECLARED TO HAVE BEEN ELECTED AT THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION

MARIA DE LA LUZ GARCIA CITY CLERK